## ORDINANCE NO. 37

## Series 2023

## AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE MILL LEVY WITHIN THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE FOR 2024

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge has determined that a mill levy of 5.07 mills upon each dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property within the Town of Breckenridge is needed to balance the 2024 Town budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. For the purpose of defraying the expense of the General Fund of Breckenridge, Colorado for the fiscal year 2024, there is hereby levied a tax of 5.07 mills upon each dollar of assessed valuation for all taxable property within the Town of Breckenridge.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Town Clerk is authorized and directed, after adoption of the budget by the Town Council, to certify to the Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, Colorado, the tax levies for the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado as herein set forth.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the Breckenridge Town Charter.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 24th day of October, 2023.

This ordinance was published in full on the Town of Breckenridge website on October 25, October 26, October 27, October 28 and October 29, 2023.

A public hearing on this ordinance was held on November 14, 2023.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE TOWN'S WEBSITE this 14th day of November, 2023. A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date

This Ordinance was published on the Town of Breckenridge website on November 15, November 16, November 17, November 18 and November 19, 2023. This ordinance shall become effective on December 19, 2023.